

No. 18-70184

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

REBECCA DOMINGUEZ,
Successor of Mary Ellen Rubi, Widow of Joh F. Rubi,
Petitioner,

v.

BETHLEHEM STEEL CORPORATION
and
DIRECTOR, OFFICE OF WORKERS' COMPENSATION
PROGRAMS, UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF LABOR,
Respondents.

**On Petition for Review of an Order of the Benefits
Review Board, United States Department of Labor**

BRIEF FOR THE FEDERAL RESPONDENT

KATE O'SCANNLAIN
Solicitor of Labor

KEVIN LYSKOWSKI
Acting Associate Solicitor

MARK REINHALTER
Counsel for Longshore

GARY K. STEARMAN
Counsel for Appellate Litigation

MATTHEW W. BOYLE
Attorney
U. S. Department of Labor
Office of the Solicitor
Suite N2117, 200 Constitution Ave. NW
Washington, D.C. 20210
(202) 693-5660
Attorneys for the Director, Office of
Workers' Compensation Programs

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT	1
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	3
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	4
ARGUMENT	4
<u>Petitioner’s argument for vacatur of the ALJ’s decision because she was not appointed in accordance with the Appointments Clause should be rejected</u>	4
I. Petitioner forfeited his Appointments Clause challenge by failing to raise the issue before the agency	4
II. There are no grounds to excuse Petitioner’s failure to raise the Appointments Clause before the Benefits Review Board	13
CONCLUSION.....	20
STATEMENT OF RELATED CASES	21
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	21
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Ackerman v. Western Electric Co.</i> , 860 F.2d 1514 (9th Cir. 1988)	16, 17
<i>Aetna Cas. & Sur. Co. v. Director, OWCP</i> , 97 F.3d 815 (5th Cir. 1996)	8
<i>Arch Mineral Corp. v. Director, OWCP</i> , 798 F.2d 215 (7th Cir. 1986)	8
<i>Bandimere v. SEC</i> , 844 F.3d 1168 (10th Cir. 2016)	15
<i>Billiter v. J&S Collieries</i> , BRB No. 18-0256 (Aug. 9, 2018)	11
<i>Bennett v. SEC</i> , 151 F. Supp. 3d 632 (D. Md. 2015)	16
<i>Bennett v. SEC</i> , 844 F.3d 174 (4th Cir. 2016)	16
<i>Bussanich v. Ports America</i> , Ninth Cir. No. 18-71189	19, 21
<i>Crum v. Amber Coal</i> , BRB No. 17-0387 (Feb. 26, 2018)	11
<i>Director, OWCP v. North American Coal Corp.</i> , 626 F.2d 1137 (3d Cir. 1980)	8-9
<i>Duka v. SEC</i> , 124 F. Supp. 3d 287 (S.D.N.Y. 2015)	16
<i>Duncanson-Harrelson Co. v. Director, OWCP</i> , 644 F.2d 827 (9th Cir. 1981)	8

Elk Grove Unified School Dist. v. Newdow,
524 U.S. 1 (2004) 15

First-Citizens Bank & Trust Co. v. Camp,
409 F.2d 1086 (4th Cir. 1969)..... 12

Freytag v. C.I.R.,
501 U.S. 868 (1991) 9, 12, 14, 15

Gaylor v. United States,
74 F.3d 214 (10th Cir. 1996)..... 15

General Dynamics Corp. v. Sacchetti,
681 F.2d 37 (1st Cir. 1982)..... 8

GGNSC Springfield LLC,
721 F.3d 403 (6th Cir. 2013)..... 9

Gray Fin. Grp. v. SEC,
166 F. Supp. 3d 1335 (N.D. Ga. 2015)..... 16

Herrington v. Savannah Machine & Shipyard,
17 BRBS 196 (1985) 18-19

Hill v. SEC,
114 F. Supp. 3d 1297 (N.D. Ga. 2015)..... 16

Hill v. SEC,
825 F.3d 1236 (11th Cir. 2016)..... 16

Hite v. Dresser Guiberson Pumping,
22 BRBS 87 (1989) 7

Hix v. Director, OWCP,
824 F.2d 526 (6th Cir. 1987) 8

In re DBC,
545 F.3d 1373 (Fed. Cir. 2008) 10, 12

In re Howell,
731 F.2d 624 (9th Cir. 1984) 16

Inter-Tribal Council of Nevada v. U.S. Dept. of Labor,
701 F.2d 770 (9th Cir. 1983) 7

Intercollegiate Broadcast Sys., Inc. v. Copyright Royalty Bd.,
574 F.3d 748 (D.C. Cir. 2013)..... 10

Ironridge Global IV, Ltd. v. SEC,
146 F. Supp. 3d 1294 (N.D. Ga. 2015)..... 16

Island Creek Coal Co. v. Wilkerson,
910 F.3d 254 (6th Cir. 2018) 10, 15

Jones Bros. v. Secretary of Labor,
898 F.3d. 669 (6th Cir. 2018) 9, 13, 17, 18

Kabani & Co., Inc. v. SEC,
733 F. App'x 918 (Mem.), 2018 WL 3828524 9, 10, 15

Kamala Serv. v. Director, OWCP,
354 F.3d 1085, 1094 (9th Cir. 2004)..... 8

Lucia v. SEC,
138 S.Ct. 2044 (2018).....4, 5, 13, 15

Lucia v. SEC,
832 F.3d 277 (D.C. Cir. 2016)..... 15

Luckern v. Richard Brady & Assoc.,
52 BRBS 65 (BRB 2018) 8

McConnell v. Director, OWCP,
993 F.2d 1454 (10th Cir. 1993) 8

Micheli v. Director, OWCP,
846 F.2d 632 (10th Cir. 1988) 8

Miller v. Pine Branch Coal Sales, Inc.,
 --- Black Lung Rep. (MB) ---, BRB No. 18-325 BLA (Oct. 22, 2018) ... 11

Motton v. Huntington, Ingalls Indus., Inc.,
 52 BRBS 69, 2018 WL 6303734 *1 (BRB Nov. 14, 2018) 7

NLRB v. Southeast Ass’n for Retarded Citizens, Inc.,
 666 F.2d 428 (9th Cir. 1982) 7

NLRB v. RELCO Locomotives, Inc.,
 734 F.3d 764 (8th Cir. 2013) 10

Newdow v. U.S. Congress,
 328 F.3d 466 (9th Cir. 2003) 15

Parker v. Motor Boat Sales, Inc.,
 314 U.S. 244 (1942) 7, 8

Ryder v. United States,
 515 U.S. 177 (1995) 5

Shaw v. Bath Iron Works,
 22 BRBS 73 (1989) 18

Smith v. Aerojet General Shipyards,
 16 BRBS 49 (1983) 19

Stern v. Marshall,
 564 U.S. 462 (2011) 12

Tilton v. SEC,
 824 F.3d 276 (2d Cir. June 1, 2016) 16

Tilton v. SEC,
 2015 WL 4006165 (S.D.N.Y. June 30, 2015) 16

Turner Bros., Inc. v. Conley,
 ___ F. App’x___, 2018 WL 6523096 (10th Cir. 2018) 9

United States v. Baird,
85 F.3d 450 (9th Cir. 1996)..... 15

United States v. L.A. Tucker Truck Lines, Inc.,
344 U.S. 33 (1952) 6, 7, 19

United States v. Patrin,
575 F.2d 708 (9th Cir. 1978)..... 16

Woodford v. Ngo,
548 U.S. 81 (2006) 10

Zumwalt v. NASSCO,
Ninth Cir. No. 18-72257..... 19, 21

Statutes

30 U.S.C. § 932(a) 8

33 U.S.C. §§ 901-950..... 1

33 U.S.C. §§ 919(c), (d)..... 1

33 U.S.C. § 921 8

33 U.S.C. § 921(a) 2

33 U.S.C. § 921(b)(3)..... 2

33 U.S.C. § 921(c) 2

U.S. Const. Art. II, sec. 2, cl. 2. 2, 3, 4

Rules

Fed. R. App. P. 32(a)(7)(C) 21

Ninth Circuit Rule 28..... 21

Ninth Circuit Rule 32-1..... 21

Other Authorities

Amici Brief, *Lucia v. SEC*,
No. 17-130, 2018 WL 1733141 (U.S. Apr. 2, 2018)..... 5

Nos. 18-70184
